2021 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the year to end October 31, 2021.

4) CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Explorations and evaluation assets
The Company is applying a change to its accounting policy relating to the treatment of exploration costs on its
exploration and evaluation assets under IFRS 6 Exploration for and Evaluation of Mineral Resources. The
Company has adopted the policy to expense exploration costs as incurred. The Company had previously
capitalized all acquisition and exploration costs related to its exploration and evaluation assets. The Company
will continue to capitalize all costs related to the acquisition of and holding costs associated with its exploration
and evaluation assets.

With the change, the Company aims to improve its financial communication by providing more understandable,
comprehensible and comparable financial information regarding the Company’s operations to its peers in the
industry.

The following outlines the impact of the change in accounting policy on the financial statement line items
impacted in these financial statements.

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at October 31, 2019:

  As Reported  Adjustment  Restated Balance
Exploration and evaluation assets $ 1,623,665 $ (702,944) $ 920,721
Total assets $ 2,750,054 $ (702,944) $ 2,047,110
Deficit  $ (5,719,127) $ (702,944) $ (6,422,071)
Shareholders’ equity $ 2,174,314 $ (702,944) $ 1,471,370
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 2,750,054 $ (702,944) $ 2,047,110

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss for the three months ended
July 31, 2020:

  As Reported  Adjustment  Restated Balance
Exploration expenditures:
Drilling $ - $ (929,353) $ (929,353)
Geology and consulting $ - $ (72,956) $ (72,956)
Geophysics $ - $ (2,733) $ (2,733)
Total exploration expenditures $ - $ (1,005,042) $ (1,005,042)
Net loss for the period $ (686,053) $ (1,005,042) $ (1,691,095)
Total comprehensive loss for the period $ (777,055) $ (1,005,042) $ (1,782,097)
Basic and diluted loss per share $ (0.01) $ (0.01) $ (0.02)

BLACKROCK SILVER CORP. (Formerly Blackrock Gold Corp.)
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian dollars)
Nine Months Ended July 31, 2021

- 10 -

4)  CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES – Continued

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss for the nine months ended
July 31, 2020:

  As Reported  Adjustment  Restated Balance
Exploration expenditures:
Drilling $ - $ (1,596,197) $ (1,596,197)
Geology and consulting $ - $ (189,086) $ (189,086)
Geophysics $ - $ (77,038) $ (77,038)
Total exploration expenditures $ - $ (1,862,321) $ (1,862,321)
Net loss for the period $ (1,656,956) $ (1,862,321) $ (3,519,277)
Total comprehensive loss for the period $ (1,649,515) $ (1,862,321) $ (3,511,836)
Basic and diluted loss per share $ (0.02) $ (0.03) $ (0.05)

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Changes in Equity for the nine months ended July 31, 2020:

  As Reported  Adjustment  Restated Balance
Deficit, as at October 31, 2019 $ (5,719,127) $ (702,944) $ (6,422,071)
Total shareholders’ equity, as at
October 31, 2019 $ 2,174,314 $ (702,944) $ 1,471,370

Net loss for the nine months ended
  July 31, 2020 $ (1,656,956) $ (1,862,321) $ (3,519,277)
Deficit, as at July 31, 2020 $ (7,376,083) $ (1,862,321) $ (9,238,404)
Foreign currency translation adjustment $ 98,443 $ (77,713) $ 20,730
Total shareholders’ equity, as at July 31,
2020 $ 13,845,559 $ (2,548,976) $ 11,296,583

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Cash Flows for the nine months ended July 31, 2020:

  As Reported  Adjustment  Restated Balance
Net loss for the period $ (1,656,956) $ (1,862,321) $ (3,519,277)
Changes in non-cash operating capital:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 308,120 $ 241,484 $ 549,604
Cash used in operating activities $ (957,179) $ (1,620,837) $ (2,578,016)
Investing activities:
Exploration and evaluation assets $ (2,254,815) $ 1,620,837 $ (633,978)

Functional currency of subsidiary
The Company is applying a change to its accounting policy relating to the functional currency applicable to its
wholly owned subsidiary. The Company has adopted the policy, as outlined in Note 2 – Basis of Presentation
above, to consider the functional currency to be the US dollar. The Company had previously considered the
Canadian dollar to be the functional currency.

During the year ended October 31, 2020, the Company’s subsidiary became much more active and all decisions
related to exploration activities and day-to-day operations are being made in the Unites States, and all expenses